THE CHAMPANER-PAVAGADH ARCHAEOLOGICAL PARK WORLD HERITAGE AREA MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY (REPEAL) BILL, 2023.

GUJARAT BILL NO. 20 OF 2023.

A BILL

to repeal the Champaner-Pavagadh Archaeological Park World Heritage Area Management Authority Act, 2006.

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows: -

1. This Act may be called the Champaner-Pavagadh Archaeological Short title. Park World Heritage Area Management Authority (Repeal) Act, 2023.

Repeal and saving.

2. (1) The Champaner-Pavagadh Archaeological Park World Heritage Guj. 28 of 2006. Area Management Authority Act, 2006 is hereby repealed.

(2) Notwithstanding such repeal, the provisions of section 7 of the Gujarat General Clauses Act, 1904 shall apply in relation to the repeal of the Champaner-Pavagadh Archaeological Park World Heritage Area Management Authority Act, 2006 as if the Act had been an enactment within the meaning of the said section 7.

I certify that this Bill was read for a third time and passed by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Gujarat on the 13th September, 2023.

Assembly Hall,
Gandhinagar.

Dated the September, 2023.

(SHANKARBHAI CHAUDHARY)
Speaker,
Gujarat Legislative Assembly.

Bom. 1 of

Guj. 28 of

1904.

2006.

GUJARAT LEGISLATURE SECRETARIAT

GUJARAT BILL NO. 20 OF 2023.

A BILL

to repeal the Champaner-Pavagadh
Archaeological Park World Heritage Area
Management Authority Act, 2006.

[SHRI MULUBHAI BERA , MINISTER FOR CULTURAL ACTIVITIES]

(As read for a third time and passed by the Legislative Assembly on 13th September, 2023.)

D.M.Patel, Secretary, Gujarat Legislative Assembly.

Government Central Press, Gandhinagar.